
09 October 2018 at 7.00 pm

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 01.10.18

Direct & Trading Advisory 
Committee 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Dickins; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Mrs. Bayley  
Cllrs. Barnes, Esler, Halford, Kelly, Maskell, McGregor, Parson, Pett, Raikes and 
Thornton

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 3 July 2018, as a correct 
record.

2.  Declarations of Interest 
Any interests not already registered

3.  Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)  

4.  Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit committee 
(if any) 

 

5.  Update from Portfolio Holder  

6.  Bradbourne Lakes - Sevenoaks (Pages 5 - 56) Richard Wilson
Tel: 01732 227262

7.  Budget 2019/20: Service Dashboards and 
Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs) 

(Pages 57 - 96) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153

8.  Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management 
Strategy 

(Pages 97 - 122) Paldeep Bhatti 
Tel: 01732 227128

9.  The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities 
Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 

(Pages 123 - 176) Nick Chapman, 
Annie Sargent 
Tel: 01322 343160, 
Tel: 01322343085



10.  Annual Review of Parking Management 2019 -
20 

(Pages 177 - 190) John Strachan 
Tel: 01732 227310

11.  Work Plan (Pages 191 - 192)  

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



1

DIRECT & TRADING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Dickins (Chairman)

Cllr. Mrs Bayley (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Esler, Halford, Kelly, Maskell, McGregor, Parson, Pett, Raikes and 
Thornton

An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Barnes

1.   Appointment of Chairman 

Resolved: That Cllr. Dickins be appointed as Chairman of the Advisory 
Committee for 2018/19.

(Cllr Dickins in the Chair)

2.   Appointment of Vice Chairman 

Resolved: That Cllr. Mrs Bayley be appointed as Vice Chairman of the 
Advisory Committee for 2018/19.

3.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the Advisory Committee held on 13 March 
2018 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

4.   Declarations of Interest 

There were no additional declarations of interest.

5.   Actions from Previous Meeting 

There were none.

6.   Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit committee 

There were none.

CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Direct & Trading Advisory Committee - 3 July 2018

2

With the Committee’s agreement, the Chairman brought forward the consideration 
of agenda item 8 and the Portfolio Holder’s update would follow prior to the work 
plan.
7.   The Sevenoaks Greensand Commons Heritage Lottery Fund [HLF] bid 

The Chairman introduced Andy Willmore, Project Development Officer for the 
Greensand Commons Heritage Lottery Fund bid.

Mr Willmore explained to Members that since the meeting on 14 March 2017, the 
bid for a heritage lottery fund had been successful and the full amount bid, 
£483,600 had been awarded, along with cash match and volunteer match the 
projects total value was £685,274. The project aim was to reinstate the Commons 
as important and valued spaces for the local community, by working with local 
volunteers engaged in an exciting programme of practical work, scie
[...]
whether electric vehicles played a part, these type of 
vehicles are more evolved and in her opinion would help with the reduction of NO2 
levels.

Members also queried the increase in NO2 shown in 2015-16 on every monitoring 
station in the District. The Chief Officer Environmental & Operational Services said 
that in his belief, there was more roadworks that happened in the area throughout 
2015-16, including on motorways, and this may have been a significant factor. The 
Environmental Health Manager also suggested that there may have been climatic 
reasons why the figures rose that year.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

9.   Christmas Parking 2018 

Members considered the report which requested that the Committee consider free 
concessionary parking on select dates leading up to Christmas 2018.

In response to questions, the Parking Manager confirmed the free parking would 
cost the Council £16,500, which, subject to Council’s approval, would be met by 
supplementary estimates.

Members raised concerns with the operational factors of the free parking which 
had occurred in previous years and had been raised before, and asked that 
enforcement help with this.

Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that

a) free parking be provided for two weekends leading up to Christmas, on 8 
and 9, and 15 and 16 December in Sevenoaks, and 8 and 15 December in 
Westerham.

b) subject to recommendation (a) above, it be recommended to Council 
that the cost of lost income for free Christmas parking be funded by 
supplementary estimates.

10.   Update from Portfolio Holder 

The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, reported that that Bradbourne Lakes was 
being tested for algae.

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Direct & Trading Advisory Committee - 3 July 2018

4

The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman also confirmed that that the digging, piling and 
drainage for the Buckhurst 2 car park had been completed, and it was on track to 
open at its agreed time, and that the Council’s electric car had now arrived.

The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman also confirmed that that the digging, piling and 
drainage for the Buckhurst 2 car park had been completed, and it was on track to 
open at its agreed time, and that the Council’s electric car had now arrived.

11.   Work Plan 

The work plan was noted.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.40 PM

CHAIRMAN

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



 

 

BRADBOURNE LAKES  - SEVENOAKS 

Direct and Trading Advisory Committee – 9 October 2018 

 

Report of  Chief Officer, Environmental and Operational Services 

Status For decision.  

Also considered by Cabinet – 11 October 2018 

Key Decision No 

Executive Summary: This report provides details of the results of the Public 
Consultation carried out in August 2018 on ‘The vision for Bradbourne Lakes’ and 
recommends a way forward to try and obtain external funding for improvement and 
restoration works to the lakes. 

This report supports the Key Aim of a green and healthy environment. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Matthew Dickins 

Contact Officer Ian Finch,  Ext. 7407 

Recommendation to Advisory Committee: That it be recommended to Cabinet:- 

(a) That the results of the Public Consultation be noted and that Land Use 
Consultants (LUC) be commissioned to develop a full vision costed plan 
and to explore external funding opportunities and to submit various 
grant applications to fund the proposed improvement and restoration 
works. 

(b) To fund this Consultancy work a ‘one-off’ ‘invest to save’, growth item 
for the 2019/20 budget be considered as part of the 2019/20 budget 
setting process.  (Estimated cost £60,000). 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  

(a)  That the results of the Public Consultation be noted and that Land Use 
Consultants (LUC) be commissioned to develop a full vision costed plan 
and to explore external funding opportunities and to submit various 
grant applications to fund the proposed improvement and restoration 
works. 

(b)  To fund this work a ‘one-off’ ‘invest to save’ growth item for the 
2019/20 budget to be considered as part of the 2019/20 budget setting 
process (estimated cost £60,000). 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

Reason for recommendation: The results of the Public Consultation has identified 
the Community vision for the future of Bradbourne Lakes.  To achieve this vision 
substantial expenditure is required for the improvement and restoration works.  
Such expenditure is outside the Council’s ten year budget and therefore external 
funding will need to be applied for to wholly or partly fund the required works, to 
implement the vision. 

Introduction and Background 

1 At your Committee Meeting on 11 July 2017 a report was presented on the 
condition of the Council owned Bradbourne Lakes, and suggested a possible 
way forward to obtain external funding for restoration works.  It was 
resolved that: 

(a) The principle of the ‘one-off’ ‘invest to save’ application was 
supported. 

(b) To secure the best possible outcome the Advisory Committee 
considered that it was essential to have a robust vision in advance 
of exploring funding options. 

(c) Further investigation by the Chief Officer, Environmental and 
Operational Services in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder was 
required to find out costings and funding for (b) above and 

(d) The Portfolio Holder inform Cabinet of the above. 

2 Two representatives of the Bradbourne Residents Association (BRA) were also 
allowed to address the Committee. 

Vision for Bradbourne Lakes 

3 Following this meeting, Land Use Consultants (LUC) were commissioned to 
prepare a vision document for the future of the lakes for consultation with 
the wider community. 

4 Appendix A is the vision document prepared with the consultation responses 
detailed on pages 40-44. 

5 The consultation took place between 9 and 24 August, with an online survey 
on
[...]
ments of the lakes and have over the last few 
years invested in maintenance of the lakes operation and erected new 
fencing and benches.  Budgets are limited and there is only so much that can 
be done within existing resources.  Hence the need for external funding 
sources to deliver many of the improvements identified in the vision. 

12 It is clear from the Consultation results that the majority of visitors already 
live close to the lakes, but that is not to say, visitors would travel further if 
the lakes were enhanced. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

13 The Consultation identifies the de-silting of the lakes as a top priority, with 
repair of lake edges and repairs to paths also being a high priority. 

14 There was less support for the provision of a toilet, café, a children’s play 
area or outdoor gyms. 

15 Any restoration works, if funding is sourced, would need to be carefully 
planned to ensure improvements are delivered in an holistic and considered 
manner, prioritised to obtain the best outcomes for the funding that could 
be made available. 

16 It needs to be fully borne in mind, however, that any improvements, and any 
new facilities provided, will have on-going maintenance liability for the 
Council.  Therefore, any improvements delivered need to have consideration 
for future maintenance costs. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

The funding for the priority works identified in the vision for Bradbourne Lakes is 
outside the Council’s ten year budget and therefore external funding will need to 
be applied for to wholly or partially fund the required works to implement the 
vision. 

A ‘one-off’, ‘invest to save’ budget would allow the commissioning of LUC to 
explore external funding opportunities and to submit various grant applications to 
fund the implementation of the vision. 

On-going maintenance liabilities for the Council also need to be fully taken into 
account in any improvement programme. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statemen
[...]
IAs)

Direct and Trading Advisory Committee – 9 October 2018

Report of Chief Finance Officer

Status For comment 

Also considered by Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee 
– 25 September 2018

Planning Advisory Committee – 2 October 2018

Legal and Democratic Services Advisory Committee – 4 
October 2018

Finance Advisory Committee – 30 October 2018

Housing and Health Advisory Committee – 27 November 2018

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee – 29 November 
2018

Key Decision No

Executive Summary: 

This report sets out updates to the 2019/20 budget within the existing framework 
of the 10-year budget and savings plan.  The report presents growth and savings 
proposals that have been identified which need to be considered (if applicable to 
this Committee), and requests further suggestions from the Advisory Committees, 
before finalising the budget for 2019/20.

Informed by the latest information from Government and discussions with Cabinet, 
it is proposed that the Council continues to set a revenue budget which assumes no 
direct funding from Government through the Revenue Support Grant or New Homes 
Bonus. This will result in the Council continuing to be financially self-sufficient as 
set out in its Corporate Plan.

To achieve this aim and to ensure a balanced budget position over the next 10-year 
period, whilst also increasing the Council’s ability to be sustainable beyond that 
time, a savings requirement of £100,000 per annum is included. 

Other pressures may result in a requirement for further savings.  Officers will 
continue to monitor these pressures and report the latest position to Cabinet in 
December. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey

Contact Officer(s) Adrian Rowbotham,  Ext. 7153

Alan Mitchell, Ext. 7483

Recommendation to each Advisory Committee:  

(a) Advise Cabinet with views on the growth and savings proposals identified in 
Appendix D applicable to this Advisory Committee.

(b) Advise 
[...]
rading AC

30 October Finance AC

27 November Housing & Health AC

Review of Service Dashboards and Service 
Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs)

29 November Policy & Performance AC

  
Stage 3

Budget Update (incl. Service Change 
Impact Assessments (SCIAs), feedback 

from Advisory Committees)
6 December Cabinet

  
Stage 4

Budget Update (incl. Government 
Settlement information) 10 January Cabinet

  
Stage 5

Budget Update and further review of 
Service Change Impact Assessments (if 

required)

 January - 
February Advisory Committees

  
Stage 6
Budget Setting Meeting (Recommendations 

to Council) 14 February Cabinet

  
Stage 7
Budget Setting Meeting (incl. Council Tax 

setting) 26 February Council

Note: The Scrutiny Committee may ‘call in’ items concerning the budget setting process.

Page 95

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

Direct and Trading Advisory Committee – 9 October 2018

Report of Chief Officer, Environmental and Operational Services

Status For recommendation to Cabinet 

Also considered by Cabinet – 11 October 2018

Key Decision Yes 

Executive Summary: To provide an update on the recent refresh of the Kent Joint 
Municipal Waste Management Strategy (KJMWMS), and to recommend formally 
adopting the strategy up to 2020/21.

This report supports the Key Aim of a clean and sustainable environment.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Matthew Dickins

Contact Officers Richard Wilson,  Ext. 7262
Paldeep Bhatti, Ext. 7128
(Kent Resource Partnership Manager)

Recommendation to Direct & Trading Advisory Committee:  

That it be recommended to Cabinet that the refresh of the KJMWMS up to 2020/21 
be adopted.

Recommendation to Cabinet: 

That the refresh of the KJMWMS up to 2020/21 be adopted.

Reason for recommendation: To adopt the refresh of the KJMWMS up to 2020/21 
to allow development of a longer term strategy of the management of the waste 
resource in Kent following this period. 

Intro
[...]
 Animals 32.53 3 97.59

Home Boarders 32.53 2 65.06
Doggy Day Care 32.53 2 65.06
Breeding of dogs 32.53 2.5 81.325
Performing Animal 32.53 2 65.06
DWA 32.53 3 97.59
Zoo 32.53 10 325.3

Cost per hour Time Total Adjustment per licence
Enforcement 32.53 185 6018.05 60.1805
Unnanounced visit 32.53 2 65.06 65.06
Managerial oversight 50.48 22.2 1120.656 11.20656
Miscellaneous vet fees 1000 1000 10

TOTAL 146.44706

Part A Part B TOTAL
Animal Boarding 272 146 418

Hiring of Horses 337 146 483

Selling of Animals 272 146 418

Home Boarders 239 146 386

Doggy Day Care 239 146 386

Breeding of dogs 255 146 402

Performing Animal 239 146 386

DWA 272 146 418

zoo 1961 732 2694

Part A Part B TOTAL

Animal Boarding 228 146 374

Hiring of Horses 293 146 440

Selling of Animals 228 146 374

Home Boarders 196 146 342

Doggy Day Care 196 146 342

Breeding of dogs 212 146 358

Performing Animal 196 146 342

DWA 228 146 374

zoo 1918 732 2650

Administration 
component

Uniform costs to 
carry out 

licensing regime

Premises 
specific  charges

Part B Paid on successful application

Administration 
component

Charges related 
to monitoring 

licence

Part A + B total

New Applications

Renewal

Part A + B total

Appendix B

Page 175

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNUAL REVIEW OF PARKING MANAGEMENT 2019-20

Direct and Trading Advisory Committee – 9 October 2018

Report of Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services

Status: For recommendation to Cabinet

Also considered by: Cabinet - 11 October 2018

Key Decision: Yes

Executive Summary:

This report is the annual review of parking management for 2019-20.

It proposes consulting on freezing all charges on and off street across the district 
with the exception of a modest increase to Bradbourne car park to keep abreast 
of inflationary pressures.

The proposed changes help to regulate demand and support the economic 
vibrancy and viability of Sevenoaks, improving the lives of residents.

This report supports the Key Aims of: 

Providing value for money, and supporting and developing the local economy.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Matthew Dickins

Contact Officer John Strachan, Ext. 7310

Recommendation to Direct & Trading Advisory Committee:  That the parking 
management proposals for 2019/20 be considered by the Committee and its 
views be submitted to Cabinet, for consideration, prior to consultation.

Recommendation to Cabinet:  That the views of the Advisory Committee be 
considered and parking management proposals for 2019/20 be agreed for 
consultation, with the results of the consultation being reported back to Cabinet 
for consideration.

Reason for recommendation:

To help regulate and manage the use of on and off street parking facilities in the 
District; to ensure car parking charges are set to support a sustainable local 
economy; and to support services for residents as set out in the approved 10 year 
budget. 

Page 177

Agenda Item 10



Introduction

1 This report considers the setting of parking charges in the Council’s car parks 
and the fees for on-street parking between April 2019 and March 2020 
inclusive.

2 The report proposes consulting on modest increases to the 24 hour parking 
rate and season ticket rates in Bradbourne car park.

3 These proposals follow a package of successful parking measures 
implemented over the past few years which have seen the Council:

 freezing the majority of charges in Sevenoaks, Swanley and 
Westerham;

 freezing Season Tickets, Resident Permits, Visitor Vouchers and 
Non-Resident Permits for a number of years;

 protecting the three hours free parking at Darent car park, 
Westerham;

 improving Sunday enforcement;
 improving facilities;
 introducing warning notices to national acclaim;
 introducing dropped kerb enforcement;
 introducing Safer School Parking Zones;
 maintaining and extending free all day weekend parking in the 

SDC staff car park in Gordon Road;
 improving provision for part-time workers;

[...]

Permits, Visitor Vouchers or Non-Resident Permits charges, though Members 
may wish to note the higher charge in Tunbridge Wells (£60 - £80, against 
£35).

Key Implications

Financial

The provision of parking facilities is subject to inflationary pressures like all 
services and the council has invested heavily in ensuring its offering continues to 
support the needs of car park users and the local economy, for example with the 
new Bradbourne and Buckhurst 2 car parks.

The service is not a statutory function and should be paid for by its customers, 
rather than being provided at a cost to residents and general operating budgets.

The Council’s 10-year budget assumes an average 3.5% annual increase in the levels 
of income from parking charges from 2019/20 onwards, to enable the delivery of a 
balanced budget and continued provision of valued services to residents.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement

Changes to the car park charges will require amending the off-street Parking Order.

Equality Impacts 

There is a low risk that the proposals in this report would have any implications 
under the Equality Act.

Page 182

Agenda Item 10



Sevenoaks District Council supports the Blue Badge Scheme allowing free parking in 
its off-street car parks and in on-street pay and display parking bays.

Community Impact and Outcomes

Measured and reasonable parking charges can encourage the use of more 
sustainable transport options and healthier lifestyles for journeys to school, work, 
and visits to shops and other amenities in towns and villages.

Human Rights

There are no human rights issues or implications.

Conclusions

Town centre parking in Sevenoaks is at capacity.  A number of changes to the 
management of on and off-street parking could be made but it is recognised that 
the temporary closure of Buckhurst 2 has made it difficult to make as full an 
assessment as desired of the likely parking picture post-Spring 2019, so the scope 
of these proposals is limited.  The focus of this report is on management not money 
but it should be noted that these recommendations mean that income will be less 
than budgeted.  This need not affect the delivery of a balanced ten-year budget 
(and therefore the services the Council provides to residents) as deferred income 
could be recovered in future years.  Members may wish to consider formally 
adopting such a flexible multi-year approach, which would have the benefit of 
allowing the Council, as a local parking provider, to be more responsive to 
economic cycles as well as the needs of its customers and communities.

Appendices Appendix A – Parking Charges for Neighbouring Authorities 
and Southeastern Rail car parks

Appendix B – Proposals for On and Off-Street Parking 
Charges

Background 
Papers

None.

Richard Wilson
Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services

Page 183

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A

Town Centre Blighs Bradbourne

Up to 30 minutes 70 70p

Up to 1 hour £1.30 £1.60 £1 £1.50

Up to 2 hours £2.30 £2.80 £2 £3

Up to 3 hours £3.10 £3.80 £3 £5

Up to 4 hours £3.80 £4.80 £4 £10

Up to 5 hours £5.60 £4.50

All day £7.60 £5.90 £6.30 – £10.40 £4.60 £7

Quarterly Season 
Ticket

£481.701 and 
£382.402 £287.50

Annual Season 
Ticket

£1669.701 and 
£1325.22 £950 £1110

Indicative Car Park Charges in Neighbouring Towns and Southeastern Car Parks 2018

SevenoaksSoutheastern Car 
Parks 11 and 42, 

Sevenoaks
Tonbridge & Malling Tunbridge Wells

P
age 185

A
genda Item

 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B

Current Revised
Up to 30 mins 70p
Up to 1 hr £1.50

1A Blighs Up to 2 hours £3
Up to 3 hours £5
Up to 4 hours £10
Up to 1 hr £1

Buckhurst 1 Up to 2 hours £2
South Park Up to 3 hours £3
Suffolk Way Up to 4 hours £4

Up to 5 hours £4.50 Revoked
Up to 5 hours n/a £4.50

Over 5 hours and all day £4.60
Up to 1 hr £1
Up to 2 hours £2
Up to 3 hours £3
Up to 4 hours £4
Up to 5 hours n/a £4.50
Over 5 hou
[...]
 B

	7 Budget 2019/20: Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs)
	07 Budget - DTAC - App A - Service Dashboard
	07 Budget - DTAC - App B - 201819 Budget by service
	Direct & Trading

	07 Budget - ALL ACs - App C - Old growth savings
	Sheet1

	07 Budget - DTAC - App D - New growth savings
	Sheet1

	07 Budget - DTAC - App E - SCIAs
	07 Budget - DTAC - App F - Adv Ctte Previous Suggestions
	07 Budget - ALL ACs - App G - 10 year Budget
	Fin Plan Summary

	07 Budget - ALL ACs - App H - Budget Timetable

	8 Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy
	11 KJMWMS Consultation Document - FINAL - Appendix A
	11 KJMWMS - Appendix B

	9 The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018
	09 Animal Licensing - Appendix A
	09 Animal Licensing cost calculations - Appendix B

	10 Annual Review of Parking Management 2019-20
	10 Appendix A 2019-20
	10 Copy of Copy of Appendix B 2019-20v3

	11 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


5

DIRECT & TRADING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Dickins (Chairman)

Cllr. Mrs Bayley (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Esler, Kelly, Maskell, McGregor, Pett, Raikes and Thornton

An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Barnes

Cllrs. Dr. Canet, Eyre and Krogdahl were also present.

12.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the Advisory Committee, held on 3 July 2018 
be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

13.   Declarations of Interest 

There were no additional declarations of interest.

14.   Actions from Previous Meeting 

There were none.

15.   Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit committee 

There were none.
CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS

With the consent of the Committee, the Chairman advised he would give his 
Portfolio Holder update before the work plan.

16.   Bradbourne Lakes - Sevenoaks 

The Chairman welcomed Jennette Emery-Wallis, of Land Use Consultants (LUC) 
who gave a presentation on the results of the Public Consultation carried out in 
August 2018 on ‘The vision for Bradbourne Lakes’.

In presenting the report the Chief Officer Environmental & Operational Services 
explained that the funding for the priority works identified in the vision for the 
Bradbourne Lakes was outside the Council’s ten year budget and therefore 
external funding would need to be applied for in order to wholly or partially 
fund the required works to implement the vision.  The report therefore sought 
approval to commission consultants to develop a full vision costed plan in order 
to be able to seek external funding.

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s35712/BradbourneLakes_10436_Presentation_20181008.pdf?J=3


Direct & Trading Advisory Committee - 9 October 2018

6

The Chairman exercised his discretion and allowed John Ingram from Bradbourne 
Residents’ Association and Christina Rose to address the Committee.  Cllrs Dr 
Canet and Krogdahl also addressed the Committee.  All were keen, as many local 
residents were, to see improvements to the area as soon as possible.

In response to various points and questions raised it was explained that in order to 
be successful in many of the external bidding processes, a robust vision and holistic 
strategy was required and the Council did not have the necessary in-house 
expertise for making such applications.  Any restoration works, if funding was 
sourced, would need to be carefully planned to ensure improvements were 
delivered in a holistic and considered manner, and prioritised to obtain the best 
outcomes for the funding that could be made available.  Any improvements or new 
facilities provided would have on-going maintenance liabilities and would need to 
be factored in.  Commercial sponsorship could be investigated however it was 
doubtful it would bring in the necessary funds for restoration.  A Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) application was a possible part funding stream open to 
the project.

Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved: that it be recommended to Cabinet that

a) the results of the Public Consultation be noted and the Land Use 
Consultants (LUC) be commissioned to develop a full vision costed plan 
and external funding opportunities explored, and for grant applications 
to fund the proposed improvement and restoration works be submitted; 
and

b) the Consultancy works (at an estimated cost of £60,000) be considered as 
a growth item for the 2019/20 budget.

17.   Budget 2019/20: Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact Assessments 
(SCIAs) 

The Chief Finance Officer presented a report, which explained that this was the 
second stage of the budget process and ensured that all Members of the Advisory 
Committees had a role to play in the governance of the Council and the budget 
decision making process. He explained that since the current financial strategy was 
introduced in 2011/12, over £7 million of savings had been agreed.

To continue to have a balanced budget position and remain financially self-
sufficient, a net savings requirement of £100,000 per annum was included in the 
budget. The Chief Finance Officer also advised Members that other pressures may 
come out later in the budget process such as when the Local Government Finance 
Settlement was announced in December. These may result in additional savings 
being required.

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s35708/Presentation%20by%20John%20Ingram.pdf?J=4


Direct & Trading Advisory Committee - 9 October 2018

7

Growth and savings proposals were included in the report and Members were asked 
for their suggestions for further growth and savings applicable to the Committee, 
which would be considered by Cabinet, before finalising the budget for 2019/20.

Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that

a) the growth proposals identified in Appendix D to the report (SCIAs 
2,3,4,5,6) applicable to this Advisory Committee, be considered:

b) the savings proposals identified in Appendix D (SCIAs 7,8,9,10) 
applicable to this Advisory Committee, be considered; and

c) there were no further suggestions for growth and savings.

18.   Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 

The Kent Resource Partnership Manager presented a report which updated 
Members on the recent refresh of the Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management 
Strategy (KJMWMS) and sought formal adoption of the strategy up to 2020/21.

Members sought reassurance that adoption of the strategy would not inhibit the 
Council’s current practice of weekly collections.  It was advised that partner 
authorities were allowed to adopt their own collection methods.  The Chairman 
suggested amending the wording of the recommendation by adding the following 
wording ‘subject to the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Kent Resource 
Partnership being advised that Sevenoaks District Council would continue to be led 
by the residents it serves, and supported by other evidence, in providing its unique 
in Kent ‘all out’ weekly refuse and recycling collections without separate food 
collections.’

Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

The Chairman moved and it was 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that the refresh of the Kent 
Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy (KJMWMS) up to 2020/21 be 
adopted subject to the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Kent Resource 
Partnership being advised that Sevenoaks District Council would continue to 
be led by the residents it serves, and supported by other evidence, in 
providing its unique in Kent ‘all out’ weekly refuse and recycling collections 
without separate food collections.



Direct & Trading Advisory Committee - 9 October 2018

8

19.   The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) 
Regulations 2018 

The Assistant Environmental Health Manager- Environmental Protection 
Environmental Health, presented a report which advised Members on the 
introduction of the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities involving Animals) 
(England) Regulations 2018, which came into force on 1 October 2018 and sought 
agreement to a fee structure and enforcement approach. Members took the 
opportunity to ask questions of clarification.  It was advised that there would be 
promotion/information on the changes in InShape and on the Council’s website.

Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that

a) the changes by the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities involving 
Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 be noted;

b) the associated fee structure as set out in paragraphs 52 and 53 of the 
report, produced in accordance with DEFRA guidance, be agreed; and

c) the enforcement approach be agreed. 

20.   Annual Review of Parking Management 2019-20 

The Parking Manager presented a report which sought approval of the proposed 
parking management proposals for public consultation.  It was proposed to consult 
on freezing all charges on and off street across the district with the exception of a 
moderate increase to Bradbourne car park to keep abreast of inflationary 
pressures.  Town centre parking in Sevenoaks was at capacity and a number of 
changes to the management of on and off-street parking could be made but it was 
recognised that the temporary closure of Buckhurst 2 had made it difficult to make 
as full an assessment as desired of the likely parking picture post-Spring 2019, so 
the scope of the proposals was limited.  The focus of the report was on 
management not money and the recommendations if agreed, would mean that 
income would be less than budgeted in 2019/20.  It was advised that this need not 
affect the delivery of a balanced ten-year budget (and therefore the services the 
Council provided to residents) as deferred income could be recovered in future 
years.  The report suggested considering formally adopting such a flexible multi-
year approach, which would have the benefit of allowing the Council, as a local 
parking provider, to be more responsive to economic cycles as well as the needs of 
its customers and communities.

Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.



Direct & Trading Advisory Committee - 9 October 2018

9

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that 

a) the parking management proposals for 2019/20 be agreed for 
consultation; and

b) a flexible 
multi-year approach be adopted, to allow the Council, as a local parking 
provider, to be more responsive to economic cycles as well as the needs 
of its customers and communities.

21.   Update from Portfolio Holder 

The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, advised that: the development of Buckhurst 2 
car park was on schedule; a new fulltime Amenities Officer had been appointed; 
and that he would be writing the formal Council response to the Kent County 
Council (KCC) Household Waste consultation which had been recently circulated 
adding that he would be suggesting ring-fencing any surplus for Districts to be able 
to make claims for fly tipping collections and enforcement.

22.   Work Plan 

The work plan was noted, with an update on the The Animal Welfare (Licensing of 
Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 pencilled in for the 
summer 2019 meeting.  An update on the innovation in the out of hours service 
would also be brought to a future meeting.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.24 PM

CHAIRMAN

https://consultations.kent.gov.uk/consult.ti/wasteconsultation/consultationHome

